
Agenda Item #: ~-1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: June 3, 2008 

Department: 

Submitted By: Administration 
Submitted For: Legislative Affairs 

[X] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff Recommends Motion to approve: Amendment No. 5 to the 
contract for Consulting/Professional Services with Langton Associates, Inc. (R2004-
0180) for services related to Palm Beach County's Grant Development Program for the 
period of June 1, 2008 through August 31, 2008, in the amount of $21,537.42. 

Summary: On February 3, 2004, the Board approved a Consulting/Professional 
Services contract with Langton Associates, Inc. for the term of February 1, 2004 through 
January 31, 2005 for a total Contract amount of $78,140, to provide grant program 
development services. Amendment No. 1 approved on February 1, 2005 extended the 
term an additional one-year period and increased the annual amount by 5%. 
Amendment No. 2 approved on February 7, 2006 extended the term an additional one­
year period. Amendment No. 3 approved on February 6, 2007 extended the term an 
additional one-year period and increased the annual amount by 5%. Amendment 4, 
approved on February 5, 2008 extended the term of the contract an additional three­
month period for a contract amount of $21,537.33 while staff was beginning the RFP 
process. This Amendment will extend the term of the contract for a three-month period 
and provides for a contract amount of $21,537.33. The extension is requested as staff is 
finalizing the Request For Proposal for the next contract cycle. The purpose of the 
Request For Proposal is to pre-qualify grant consultants that will provide services on a 
task order basis to County Departments. Countywide (DSW) 

Background and Justification: The grant consultant's projects are managed through 
a Grants Agenda, which is amended as new projects emerge and other projects are 
retired. The Activity Report prepared by the consultant is forwarded to the Board of 
County Commissioners for review on a monthly basis. The Scope of Services for this 
contract includes: researching grant opportunities, providing technical instructions for 
soliciting and administering grants, and acting as liaison to funding agencies for all new __ 
grant applications. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment No. 5 

Recommended by: 

Approved By: 

~artment-;Or 

~i~r 

Date 

~1t6la@ 
• I 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

$21,537.42 ---

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $21,537.42 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 0001 Department 645 Unit 6450 Object 3101 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

... 

~ 5" · 2ft -o(/ 
I\ rl\ ~ OFMB q/,j/0'6 
~s_:,zv-n 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 

This am.ndment complies with 
our review requirements. 

hf' ~ ¥~ 11'2 c:;,Pe-~ 

~,~14-­
w¥ nH ~., 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND LANGTON ASSOCIATES, INC. 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT, dated June 1, 2008, to the Contract of February 3, 2004, 

(R2004-0180) by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and Langton Associates, Inc., a corporation which 

is authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and which has an office located at 118 West 

Adams Street, Suite #700, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, hereinafter referred to as 

"CONSULTANT" whose Federal Identification Number is 5922487694. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into that certain Contract dated 

February 3, 2004 hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACT under which the CONSULTANT is 

to provide professional/consultation services in the area of Federal Relations as more specifically 

set forth in the Scope of Work as detailed in Exhibit A, to the CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, the original term of said CONTRACT was February 1, 2004 to January 31, 

2005;and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 dated February 1, 2005 (R2005-0173) of said 

CONTRACT extended the term of the contract for an additional one-year period and provides a 

5% increase over the annual amount; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 dated February 7, 2006 (R2006-0160) of said 

CONTRACT extended the term of the contract for an additional one-year period; and 



WHEREAS, Amendment 3 dated February 6, 2007 (R2007-0090) of said Contract 

extended the term of the Contract for one additional year and provides a 5% increase over the 

annualamount;and 

WHEREAS, Amendment 4 dated February 5, 2008 (R2008 0137) of said Contract 

extended the term of the Contract for three additional months with the option to extend for one 

additional month; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the CONTRACT for three additional 

months with the option to extend the CONTRACT for one additional month at the discretion of 

the County Administrator or designee; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify Article 3, "PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT" 

to decrease the authorized not to exceed amount and revise "Exhibit B" which is attached to the 

CONTRACT and made a part hereof. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

expressed herein, the COUNTY and CONSULT ANT agree as follows: 

1. Article 2, SCHEDULE, is amended to read as follows: 

"The CONSULT ANT shall commence services under this Amendment on June 1, 

2008 and complete all services by August 31, 2008. Reports and other items shall 

be delivered or completed in accordance with the detailed schedule set forth in 

"Exhibit A" of the contract." 

2. Subparagraph A of Article 3, PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT, is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

? 



A. The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this CONTRACT for 

services and materials, for the period of June 1, 2008 thru August 31, 2008, shall 

not exceed a total contract amount of Twenty One Thousand, Five Hundred 

Thirty Seven Dollars and Forty Two cents, in accordance with Exhibit "B" 

attached hereto." 

3. The CONTRACT may be extended for one additional month, through September 

30, 2008 at the same monthly rate, upon written notice to the CONSUL TANT by 

the County Administrator or his designee. 

All other provisions of said CONTRACT are hereby confirmed, and except as provided for 

herein are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force and effect. This 

fifth , Amendment shall not take effect unless and until executed by the CONSULT ANT and 

the COUNTY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Chairperson of the Board of County Commissioners of 

Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Fifth ,Amendment to the CONTRACT 

on behalf of the COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year 

above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

• 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
FOR ITS BOARD OFCOUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

CONSULTANT: 

By: Langton Associates. Inc. 

3 



Signature 

~;~~4'CC 4a;--'~ 
Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By~,/ 
untyfuey 

Title Typed 

4 



--------- -----

ExhibitB 

Payments during the term of the contract shall be made to CONSULT ANT on a monthly basis 
upon submission by the CONSUL TANT of an appropriate invoice and monthly activity report. 
Compensation shall be in accordance with the following Schedule of Payments: 

MONTH PAYMENT TOTAL COST TO DATE 

6/2008 $ 7.179.14 $ 7,179.14 
7/2008 $7,179.14 $14,358.28 
8/2008 $ 7,179.14 $21,538.42 
9/2008* $ 7,179.14 $28,716.56 

*If authorized by the County Administrator 



i 

1 
j : i 

' . . CER11FICATEOFIN~ 1 , 

This certifies lhat ! 0 S:1:ATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COIIPJ. ,.,, Bkl~i lllnoia ! 

: • Sl:ATE FARM GENERAL 1NSURANCE COMF1 ~MY, e~. ,mnoitl 
'0 $i1"ATE FARMFtREANOCASUALlYCOMPJ. 1'1'.Au~:c:;;;.rio ! / 

, 181 5:l"ATE FARM~ INSURANCE COMPi! ~1·,. Wlr .... • Flori. d~ 
: 0 Sl"ATE FARM LLOYDS, Dallas, Tms . :. \, 

Insures the foffowfng policyholder for the aw.~eg• Indicated below: . . . , . . 

• ' 
i ; I 

PQllcyho1der LANGTON ASSOGIA'I'ES DIC, • • i ...,.._ ......... _..;...-1---------
Addressofpoliqholdel' 

Location of operations 
DNcripliondoperaliont. 

118 W ~S J~T. STB 100 JACKSOBVILLE, FL. 32~ 2:·,38:.~ ,...,.. _ __,,_~..;----------
------·----------------·. 

lhe pcliaes l&ted balow have Ileen ... to i. ~ for 11w poky periods.,_._· ,;;;;i..-=e ~~ ..... ~is subject 

to .. l'le tenna ...... and condlllons of $,Ki .. poliCfes.. The limb of llblftV lhowl'I may I~ rtlll belmnlldUCBd by"1J paid dalma.. ' 

; POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF IN8UIFlANCE arecaw '°=1":n Dall! -,•- ((at=ng1 ~~~ 
98-NW-9034-8-B Comprehensive . 11/l2/07 : l_l/12/08 I BODILY INJURY AND 

Business l.iabilltu : . ; PROPERTY DAMAGE 

This Insurance includes: D Pmduets -'Oc~nplelled Operations ........ J ••••••• ~ ......... .. 

(81 ~ Ulbillty Each Occuneooe : $ 1, 000~ 000 

0 Personal lnj!Jf1f 
0 Adwrtiling injlMY 

D 
• • 

' ! : : 

:Gen•!lrll AggnJga1a , $ 2,(100, 000 

I 

Proclutts - Completed' $ 

-· _Qe!ralions ~: . 
-------POUCY.,.----PE-RIOO~. -- BOlllLY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE 

excess UA:11urv Effective o.. ; - • · ·· tw111 (Combined~ Uml) 

0 Umbrella : Each OCCtlT8l'lC8 ' . $ 

--------+=0:..;0lher;;;;.;:;;;..__,_, __ --+-__ """"!"'---!.,..,,..· ___ ,........ __ Agg1!f11! . . ; ! $ 

POLICY PERIOD . I Part 1.;. Woikers ~ • Statutory 

Effectift Data : ExpirallollDn1 i 
. •·: Part II,- Employers ~lily 

E,lchA<:cldent I $ 

D__, - Ea<:h Eqlloyee $ 

Dlsealfe • PoUcy Unit S 

' . : . : 
' 

UMIT$ 01 UA8II.ITY 
; : 

........;.-------+...:..--------1--~----L--..:..----·· POLICY PERIOD 
POLICY NllllBER TYPE OF Nf!I.Hv.NCE Effective o.. l _.iiloraDIIII! . · 

: ---------f----i-....;... ___ _,_ ____ ....;_;__ _____ , 
(at beginning qf polcy period) 

' --------+-___ __,,_ ___ ....,. ____ ~i--------· . . 
, . . . . 

THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE• ftGT' A CONTRACT OF INSURANCE AND NEfi ~lleRAFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGA11VELY 

AMENDS. EXTENDa OR ALTERI THE CO\l'&RAGE APPROVED BY N1Y POLICY DEi! ::!WED HEREIN. . . 

Name and Addresi of Certificate Holder 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
301 N OLIVE AVE SUITE 1101 

WEST l'JW!I SCH. n,. 3340l ' 

5511-9114 a.6 A'inladln U.S.A. Rev. 05-09-2006 

If II •~ d tile _delal:led polciajs ant canceled befoN 
th: r 1-.,inllion data, Slate F..-, wll try to mat a 
Mi JJ.111 nalatl:> 118 ce111caholder daJll tJeblt 

CBI t:Olaticlll, tf haMMIJ', W8 fal IO mal IIJCh:nolice, 
nc, ,t:Rgat;:morlabilt,y,wil beinpc)Ndon S1a1e Fann 

or n agen1B or represan~•-


